

County of Santa Barbara BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Minute Order

March 9, 2021

Present: 5 - Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Hart, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor Nelson, and

Supervisor Lavagnino

GENERAL SERVICES

File Reference No. 21-00178

RE:

HEARING - Consider recommendations regarding an On Bill Financing Agreement for Exterior Lighting Project at Various Santa Barbara County Facilities, First and Second District, as follows: (EST. TIME: 15 MIN.)

- a) Find, in accordance with Government Code Section 4217.13, that funds for the repayment of an On-Bill loan from Southern California Edison (SCE), for an exterior lighting energy savings project, are projected to be available from funding that otherwise would have been used for purchase of electrical energy in the absence of the completion of the exterior lighting project, and that the terms of the On-Bill Financing Loan Agreement are in the best interests of the County;
- b) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute an On-Bill Financing Loan Agreement, in a form substantially similar to the Agreement for Local Government/Institutional Customer Projects, for an On Bill 0% financing Loan from SCE in the amount of \$134,445.89 with a 5.1-year term to fund energy efficient exterior lighting upgrades at various County facilities; and
- c) Determine that the recommended actions are exempt from environmental review under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15301 (minor alterations to existing facilities) as they relate to the operation, repair, maintenance, permitting, leasing, licensing, or minor alteration of existing public or private structures, facilities, mechanical equipment, or topographical features.

COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER'S RECOMMENDATIONS: APPROVE

HEARING TIME: 11:43 AM - 11:49 AM (6 MIN.)

Received and filed staff presentation and conducted public hearing.

A motion was made by Supervisor Hart, seconded by Supervisor Williams, that this matter be acted on as follows:

- a) Approved;
- b) Approved and authorized; Chair to execute; and
- c) Approved.

The motion carried by the following vote:



County of Santa Barbara BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Minute Order

March 9, 2021

Ayes: 5 - Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Hart, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor Nelson, and Supervisor Lavagnino